| PATENT RECORE   | Attorney Docket No.  |
|---|--|
| COVER S   | G007.12-001  |
| the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Hauman 2007   |  |
| Name of conveying party(ies):   | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):                     |
| (1) R. Gene Gilbert<br>DEC 2 3 2004 G<br>Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached - 12405 M ho                     | Name: <u>Agro-Enviro Consultants, Inc.</u>                       |
|   | Address: 263 Cirque Drive  |
|   | City <u>Bozeman</u> State <u>MT</u> ZIP <u>59718</u>             |
|   | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [x] No         |
| Nature of Conveyance:   |  |
| ] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement<br>  Change of Name [] Other   |  |
| xecution Date: December 13, 2004  |  |
| A. Application No.(s)   | 4B. Patent No.(s) 6,409,789                                      |
| f this document is being filed together with a new application, the ecution date(s) of the application is:                    | Additional numbers attached? [] Yes [x] No                       |
| lditional numbers attached? [] Yes [x] No   |  |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: [1]        |
| Name: <u>Emery L. Tracy</u><br>Street Address: <u>P.O. Box 1518</u><br>City: <u>Boulder</u> State: <u>CO</u> ZIP <u>80306</u> |  |
|   | 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41):\$ 40.00                           |
|   | 8. Method of Payment<br>[X] Enclosed                             |
| DO NOT USE  | THIS SPACE   |
|   |  |
| Statement and signature.  |  |
| the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true cument.  | <i>(</i>   |
| LL12  | 12/21/04   |
| Emery L. Tracy  | Date   |
| ame of Person Signing Signature   | number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: |

1

PATENT REEL: 016105 FRAME: 0144

## G007.12-001

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, R. Gene Gilbert, whose residence is 263 Cirque Drive, Bozeman, Montana 59718 (herein called "ASSIGNOR"); has patented a certain new and useful invention entitled ORGANIC BIOSOLID WASTE TREATMENT PROCESS FOR RESOURCE TRANSFORMATION, REGENERATION, AND UTILIZATION, for which he was issued a Letters Patent of the United States under U.S. Patent No. 6,409,789, June 25, 2002;

WHEREAS, Agro-Enviro Consultants, Inc., a Montana Corporation, whose address is 263 Cirque Drive, Bozeman, Montana 59718 (herein call "ASSIGNEE"), an individual, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said patent;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to him in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. the said ASSIGNOR, has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States Application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United states, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority of the United States, the International Conventions for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patent, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extension, renewals and reissues thereof:

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks for the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence of forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants and agrees that he has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that he will sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful

## PATENT REEL: 016105 FRAME: 0145

oaths, and generally aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain proper protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR hereunto sets his hand and seal the day and year set opposite its signature.

13 Da. 04 Dated:

· Gillet

R. Gene Gilber

**RECORDED: 12/23/2004**